

No. 22-193

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JATONYA CLAYBORN MULDROW,

Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF ST. LOUIS, STATE OF MISSOURI et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Eighth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE NATIONAL
EMPLOYMENT LAWYERS ASSOCIATION, THE
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND EDUCATIONAL
FUND, INC., AND THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JASON BAILEY
PILAR WHITAKER
MOLLY CAIN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20005
Counsel for Amicus Curiae NELA

JANAI NELSON
SAMUEL SPITAL
RACHEL KLEINMAN
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE &
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
40 Rector Street, 5th Floor
New York, NY 10006
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
NAACP LDF*

EMILY MARTIN
LAURA NAREFSKY
RACHEL SMITH
NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER
1350 I Street N.W., Suite 700
Washington, D.C. 20005
Counsel for Amicus Curiae NWLC

CAROLYN L. WHEELER
KATZ BANKS KUMIN LLP
11 Dupont Circle N.W., Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 299-1140
Wheeler@katzbanks.com
*Counsel of Record for Amici
Counsel for Amicus Curiae NELA*

STEPHEN B. PERSHING
KALJARVI, CHUZI, NEWMAN
& FITCH, P.C.
818 Connecticut Ave. N.W.,
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20006
Counsel for Amicus Curiae NELA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE “SIGNIFICANT DISADVANTAGE” STANDARD IS ANTITHETICAL TO THE PRINCIPLES EMBODIED IN THE CIVIL RIGHTS ACT OF 1964, THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT, AND ITS FOUNDATIONAL HOLDING IN <i>BROWN V. BOARD OF EDUCATION</i>	5
A. A “significant disadvantage” standard disregards and trivializes the serious dignitary harms that result from discriminatory treatment	7
B. A “significant disadvantage” standard permits employers to maintain segregated workplaces and violates the principles set forth in <i>Brown</i>	9
C. Discriminatory transfers in the workplace will exacerbate the already devastating economic impacts of occupational segregation for all women, but especially women of color	11
II. ANY CATEGORICAL LIMITATION ON ACTIONABLE DISCRIMINATION IS INCONSISTENT WITH TITLE VII’S STATUTORY TEXT AND THIS COURT’S JURISPRUDENCE.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
A. The text of Title VII does not support a “significant disadvantage” requirement	15
B. The Court’s harassment and retaliation jurisprudence demonstrates that discrimination in terms, conditions, or privileges of employment is actionable without proof of a significant disadvantage	19
C. Congress’s addition of damages to the remedies for discrimination demonstrates that the statute does not require proof of a “significant disadvantage.”	22
III. THE COURT SHOULD REJECT THE “SIGNIFICANT DISADVANTAGE” REQUIREMENT BECAUSE ITS PERNICIOUS EFFECTS ARE MANIFEST IN LOWER COURT DECISIONS REJECTING VIABLE CLAIMS ON THIS BASIS	24
A. Decisions in the lower courts illustrate the unfairness of such extra-statutory rules	24
B. Such extra-statutory rules are incapable of uniform application	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
IV. CONTEMPORARY SOCIAL SCIENCE RESEARCH DEMONSTRATES, AND THE NOTED CASES ILLUSTRATE, THAT NON-ECONOMIC ASPECTS OF TERMS, CONDITIONS, OR PRIVILEGES OF EMPLOYMENT ARE AS CRITICAL TO EMPLOYEES AS WAGES OR SALARIES ...	27
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Albemarle Paper Co. v. Moody</i> , 422 U.S. 405 (1975).....	2, 23
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	7, 9
<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	2
<i>Babb v. Wilkie</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1168 (2020).....	15
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	15
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	5, 9, 10
<i>Burlington Indus., Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	19, 20, 24
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	15, 21, 23
<i>Chambers v. District of Columbia</i> , 35 F.4th 870 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	8, 16-18, 26
<i>Douglas v. DynMcDermott Petroleum Opera- tions Co.</i> , 144 F.3d 364 (5th Cir. 1998).....	25
<i>Ford v. Cnty. of Hudson</i> , 729 Fed. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2018)	25
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976).....	16
<i>Goesaert v. Cleary</i> , 335 U.S. 464 (1948).....	6
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	2
<i>Hamilton v. Dallas County</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2023 WL 5316716 (5th Cir. Aug. 18, 2023).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Harris v. Forklift Sys. Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 17 (1993)	20, 26
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	5
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	7
<i>Hishon v. King & Spalding</i> , 467 U.S. 69 (1984)	16
<i>International Brotherhood of Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	17
<i>J.E.B. v. Ala. ex rel. T.B.</i> , 511 U.S. 127 (1994)	8
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	15
<i>Johnson v. Transportation Agency, Santa Clara Cty.</i> , 480 U.S. 616 (1987)	14
<i>Kelso v. Perdue</i> , No. 19-cv-3864, 2021 WL 3507683 (D.D.C. July 12, 2021)	25
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	22
<i>Ledergerber v. Stangler</i> , 122 F.3d 1142 (8th Cir. 1997)	27, 28
<i>Lewis v. City of Chicago</i> , 560 U.S. 205 (2010)	2
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	18, 19
<i>Meritor Sav. Bank, FSB v. Vinson</i> , 477 U.S. 57 (1986)	15, 16, 19
<i>Miller-El v. Dretke</i> , 545 U.S. 231 (2005)	7
<i>Miss. Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982)	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Moranski v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 1-04-CV-0650, 2005 WL 552419 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 24, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 433 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10
<i>Muldrow v. City of St. Louis</i> , No. 4:18-CV-02150-AGF, 2020 WL 5505113 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 11, 2020).....	13, 27
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Loc. No. 106, Glass Bottle Blowers Ass'n</i> , 520 F.2d 693 (6th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	20, 21
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Servs., Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998)	16
<i>Ortiz-Diaz v. United States Department of Housing & Urban Development</i> , 867 F.3d 70 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	25, 26
<i>Peterson v. Linear Controls, Inc.</i> , 757 Fed. App'x 370 (5th Cir. 2019).....	25
<i>Phillips v. Martin Marietta Corp.</i> , 400 U.S. 542 (1971).....	2
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991)	23
<i>Pullman-Standard v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982).....	2
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	7
<i>Santamaria v. Dallas Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-692-L, 2007 WL 1073850 (N.D. Tex. Apr. 10, 2007)	10
<i>Shackleford v. Deloitte & Touche, LLP</i> , 190 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 1999).....	24, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Stewart v. Union Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 655 Fed. App'x 151 (3d Cir. 2016).....	24, 30
<i>Tex. Dep't of Cmty. Affs. v. Burdine</i> , 450 U.S. 248 (1981).....	18
<i>Thompson v. Liberty Mut. Ins.</i> , No. 18-6092, 2021 WL 1712277 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2021).....	25
<i>Threat v. City of Cleveland</i> , 6 F.4th 672 (6th Cir. 2021).....	18
<i>U.S. Equal Emp. Opportunity Comm'n v. Auto-Zone, Inc.</i> , 875 F.3d 860 (7th Cir. 2017).....	10
<i>UAW v. Johnson Controls</i> , 499 U.S. 187 (1991).....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	7
 STATUTES AND RULES	
42 U.S.C. § 1981a(a)-(b).....	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(e).....	10
S. Ct. R. 37.6.....	1
S. Rep. No. 872, 88th Cong., 2d Sess.	5
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy Wrzesniewski et al., <i>Interpersonal Sense-making and the Meaning of Work</i> , 25 <i>Rsch. Org. Behav.</i> 93 (2003).....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Bearing the Cost: How Overrepresentation in Undervalued Jobs Disadvantaged Women During the Pandemic</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Lab. (Mar. 15, 2022), https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/WB/media/BearingTheCostReport.pdf	12
C. Vann Woodward, <i>The Strange Career of Jim Crow</i> (Oxford Univ. Press, 1955)	6
Frederick P. Morgeson and Stephen E. Humphrey, <i>The Work Design Questionnaire (WDQ): Developing and Validating a Comprehensive Measure for Assessing Job Design and the Nature of Work</i> , 91 <i>J. Applied Psych.</i> 1321 (2006)	29, 30
<i>Hard Work Is Not Enough: Women in Low-Paid Jobs</i> , NWLC, July 20, 2023, https://nwlc.org/wp-content/uploads/2020/04/%C6%92.NWLC_Reports_HardWorkNotEnough_LowPaid_2023.pdf	13, 14
John Hope Franklin, <i>Hist. of Racial Segregation in the United States</i> , 304 <i>THE ANNALS OF THE AM. ACAD. OF POL. & SOC. SCIENCE</i> 1 (1956).....	6
Loraleigh Keashly et al., <i>Abusive Behavior in the Workplace: A Preliminary Investigation</i> , 9 <i>Violence & Victims</i> 341 (1994).....	27, 28
Marina Zhavoronkove et al., <i>Occupational Segregation in America</i> , Ctr. for Am. Progress, Mar. 29, 2022, https://www.americanprogress.org/article/occupational-segregation-in-america/	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Richard M. Ryan and Edward L. Deci, <i>On Happiness and Human Potentials: A Review of Research on Hedonic and Eudaimonic Well-Being</i> , 52 <i>Ann. Rev. Psych.</i> 141 (2001).....	29
Robert J. Bies and Thomas M. Tripp, <i>Two Faces of the Powerless: Coping with Tyranny</i> , in R. M. Kramer & M. A. Neale, eds., <i>Power and Influence in Organizations</i> (Sage Pubs. 1998)	27
Timothy A. Judge et al., <i>The Relationship between Pay and Job Satisfaction: A Meta-analysis of the Literature</i> , 77 <i>J. Vocational Behav.</i> 157 (2010).....	28
U.S. Merit Systems Protection Board, <i>Federal Employee Engagement: The Motivating Potential of Job Characteristics and Rewards</i> (2012).....	28
Vicki Schultz, <i>Taking Sex Discrimination Seriously</i> , 91 <i>Denv. Univ. L. Rev.</i> 995 (2015), https://www.law.du.edu/documents/denver-university-law-review/Vol91_Issue5_Schultz_10_04_2015_FINAL_PRINT.pdf	11, 12
